

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, CO 80203

District Court for the City and County of Denver
Honorable Larry J. Naves, Judge
Case No. 06CV11473

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT: WARD CHURCHILL

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES: THE UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO, THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO, a Colorado body corporate.**

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*:

Cheri J. Deatsch
Colo. Reg. No. 26011
Deatsch Law Office
1525 Josephine Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
Tel: (303) 331-1111
Fax: (303) 331-1122
E-mail: deatschlaw@hotmail.com

Of counsel:

Heidi Elizabeth Boghosian
NYS Atty. Reg. No. 4495099
National Lawyers Guild
132 Nassau Street #922
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (212) 679-5100, ext. 11
E-mail: director@nlg.org
On the Brief for *Amici Curiae*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 09CA1713

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW
TEACHERS, LATINA/O CRITICAL LEGAL THEORY, AND
LAW PROFESSORS AND ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Academic Freedom Is an Essential Component of First Amendment Rights.....	7
A. The Rule of Law Requires a Remedy for Violations of Vested Rights.....	10
B. The First Amendment Prohibits Retaliatory Investigations.....	12
II. Unconstitutional State Actions Should Not Be Shielded by Absolute Immunity.....	14
A. Governmental Immunities Must Be Narrowly Construed.....	15
1. Immunities Tend to Undermine the Rule of Law.....	15
2. Qualified Immunity Is Presumed Sufficient in §1983 Suits.....	16
B. Faculty Dismissal Processes Rarely, If Ever, Qualify for Absolute Immunity.....	17
1. Immunities Tend to Undermine the Rule of Law.....	17

2.	Absolute Immunity Rarely Protects School Officials.	19
3.	The Process Utilized to Fire Professor Churchill Was Not Quasi-Judicial.	22
C.	Absolute Immunity Is Appropriate Only When Required By Public Policy.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	16
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	27
<i>Browzin v. Catholic University of America</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	17
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	16, 17, 19, 23, 25-26
<i>Chavez, v. Singer</i> , 698 F.2d 420 (10th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	18, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	27
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	2
<i>Evans, v. Fogarty</i> , 241 Fed. Appx. 542 (10th Cir. 2007) (unpublished opinion)....	30
<i>Foley v. Alabama State Bar</i> , 648 F.2d 355 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	15, 17, 29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	16, 26
<i>Harris v. Victoria Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999).	20, 24

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	18, 28-29
<i>International Postal Supply Co. v. Bruce</i> , 194 U.S. 601 (1904)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8
<i>Lackey v. county of Bernalillo</i> , 166 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999) (unpublished opinion).....	13
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>Martin v. Bd. of County Commissioners of County of Pueblo</i> , 909 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1990).....	27-28
<i>Mason v. Melendez</i> , 525 F. Supp. 270 (W.D. Wis. 1981)	18
<i>Mee v. Ortega</i> , 967 F.2d 423 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	11-12
<i>Moore v. Gunnison Valley Hosp.</i> , 310 F.3d 1315, 1317 (10th Cir. 2002) .	19, 23, 25
<i>O’Neal v. Mississippi State Bd.. of Nursing</i> , 113 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Otero-Burgos v. Inter American University</i> , 558 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	12
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	8

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	18
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	12
<i>Robinson v. Volkswagenwerk AG</i> , 940 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied sub nom Herzfeld & Rubin v. Robinson</i>	18
<i>Saavedra v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 73 F.3d 1525 (10th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Saxner v. Benson</i> , 727 F.2d 669 (7th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Schuler v. City of Boulder</i> , 189 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Slavin v. Curry</i> , 574 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Starsky v. Williams</i> , 353 F. Supp. 900 (D. Ariz. 1975), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 109 (9th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Stewart v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir.)	20
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	17
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	8, 31
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	2
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	2
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	11
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	14
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	27

Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)20

Worrell v. Henry, 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983 4, 5, 11, 12, 17, 20, 29

Other Authorities

Academic Freedom after September 11 (Beshara Doumani, ed., 2006)10

Akil Reed Amar, “Of Sovereignty and Federalism,” 96 *Yale L.J.* 1425 (1987)10

American Association of University Professors, *Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure* (1940).....9

Margaret Z. Johns, “A Black Robe is Not a Big Tent: The Improper Expansion of Absolute Judicial Immunity to Non-Judges in Civil-Rights Cases,” 59 *SMU L. Rev.* 265 (2006).....12

Cary Nelson, *No University Is an Island: Saving Academic Freedom* (2010).....10
